
No. 11-17707

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CTIA - THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Honorable William Alsup, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
CASCADE POLICY INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REVERSAL**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
ADAM R. POMEROY
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation
and Cascade Policy Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PUBLIC POLICY AND FIRST AMENDMENT VALUES STRONGLY FAVOR RELIEF	4
A. The Precautionary Principle Is Incompatible with First Amendment Doctrine	4
B. Over-Warning Is Against the Public Interest	7
C. Approving San Francisco’s “Factsheet” Could Lead to Harmful and Senseless Mandatory Labeling	11
II. COMPELLED DISTRIBUTION OF THE “FACTSHEET” IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	17
A. Heightened Scrutiny, Not Rational Basis Under <i>Zauderer</i> , Is the Proper Test in This Case	17
B. Heightened Scrutiny Does Not Undermine Government’s Ability to Compel Legitimate Disclosures	25
C. Consumer Curiosity and the Precautionary Principle Are Not Legitimate State Interests	26
1. Consumer Curiosity, or a “Right to Know,” Is Not a Legitimate State Interest	26

	Page
2. The “Precautionary Principle,” or “Possibility of Harm,” Is Not a Legitimate State Interest	28
3. San Francisco’s Factsheet Requirement Cannot Pass Rational Basis Review	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. United States Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Ayers v. Johnson & Johnson Baby Products Co.</i> , 818 P.2d 1337 (Wash. 1991)	9
<i>Bank of America v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002)	20
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	5
<i>Brown v. Barry</i> , 710 F. Supp. 352 (D.D.C. 1989)	29
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	22
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> , 920 P.2d 1347 (Cal. 1996)	7
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	3, 18-20, 23-26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	1
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. C10-03224, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124505 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2011)	2-3
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004)	6-7
<i>Dunn v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 328 N.W.2d 576 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982)	8

	Page
<i>Env'tl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Finn v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 677 P.2d 1147 (Cal. 1984)	8, 11
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	22
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	21
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	20, 23
<i>Innovative Database Sys. v. Morales</i> , 990 F.2d 217 (5th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	27-28
<i>Johnson v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 179 P.3d 905 (Cal. 2008)	8
<i>Liriano v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 700 N.E.2d 303 (N.Y. 1998)	9
<i>Mason v. Florida Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	17-18
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010)	18-20
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	1
<i>PG&E Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	17-18
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. La. Attorney Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 632 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2011)	23-24
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. USFDA</i> , No. 11-1482, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128372 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2011), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 11-5332 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 30, 2011)	18

	Page
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	11, 18, 28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	29
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	26
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	29
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	18
<i>Thompson v. County of Alameda</i> , 614 P.2d 728 (Cal. 1980)	11
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	21
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> <i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	21-22
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	17
<i>Western States Med. Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 238 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island & Providence Plantations</i> , 552 U.S. 889 (2007)	1
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	17
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	3-4, 16-17, 19-24
Rule of Court	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1

Miscellaneous

40 Fed. Reg. 11,717 (Mar. 13, 1975) 10

53 Fed. Reg. 30,522 (Aug. 12, 1988) 10

57 Fed. Reg. 22,984 (May 29, 1992) 13

Adler, Jonathan, *Food Biotechnology: A Legal Perspective: Regulating Genetically Modified Foods: Is Mandatory Labeling the Right Answer?*,
10 Rich. J.L. & Tech. 14 (2004) 27

Byrne, P., Colo. State Univ., *Labeling of Genetically Engineered Food* (Sept. 2010), available at
<http://www.ext.colostate.edu/pubs/foodnut/09371.html>
(last visited Jan. 23, 2012) 14

Cascade Policy Institute, *Eat, Drink, and Be Merry: Why Mandatory Biotech Food Labeling Is Unnecessary* (Oct. 2002),
available at http://cascadepolicy.org/pdf/env/I_120.pdf
(last visited Jan. 23, 2012) 14-16

Cummins, Ronnie, Organic Consumers Association,
The California Ballot Initiative: Standing Up to Monsanto (Oct. 7, 2011), available at
http://www.organicconsumers.org/articles/article_24074.cfm
(last visited Jan. 23, 2012) 15

Degnan, Frederick H., *The Food Label and the Right-to-Know*,
52 Food Drug L.J. 49 (1997) 13

Gruère, Guillaume P. & Rao, S.R., *A Review of International Labeling Policies of Genetically Modified Food to Evaluate India’s Proposed Rule*, 10(1) AgBioForum 51 (2007), available at
<http://www.agbioforum.org/v10n1/v10n1a06-gruere.pdf>
(last visited Jan. 23, 2012) 14

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 86-1861 (1960), <i>reprinted in</i> 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2833	10
Knaier, Robert G., <i>An Informed-Choice Duty to Instruct?</i> <i>Liriano, Burke, and the Practical Limits of Subtle Jurisprudence</i> , 88 Cornell L. Rev. 814 (2003)	8-9
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Kick It Up a Notch:</i> <i>First Amendment Protection for Commercial Speech</i> , 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1205 (2004)	2
Maltsbarger, Richard & Kalaitzandonakes, Nicholas, <i>Direct and Hidden Costs in Identity Preserved Supply Chains</i> , 3(4) AgBioForum 236 (2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.agbioforum.org/v3n4/v3n4a10-maltsbarger.pdf (last visited Jan. 23, 2012)	14
Noah, Lars, <i>The Imperative to Warn:</i> <i>Disentangling the “Right to Know” From the</i> <i>“Need to Know” About Consumer Product Hazards</i> , 11 Yale J. on Reg. 293 (1994)	9-10
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> (2010)	2
Schauer, Frederick, <i>Free Speech in an Era of Terrorism:</i> <i>Is It Better to Be Safe Than Sorry?:</i> <i>Free Speech and the Precautionary Principle</i> , 36 Pepp. L. Rev. 301 (2009)	5
Twerski, Aaron D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Use and Abuse of Warnings in</i> <i>Products Liability—Design Defect Litigation Comes of Age</i> , 61 Cornell L. Rev. 495 (1976)	8-9
Twerski, Aaron D., <i>From Risk-Utility to Consumer Expectations:</i> <i>Enhancing the Role of Judicial Screening in Product</i> <i>Liability Litigation</i> , 11 Hofstra L. Rev. 861 (1983)	11

Page

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Guidance for Industry: Voluntary Labeling Indicating Whether Foods Have or Have Not Been Developed Using Bioengineering*; Draft Guidance (Jan. 2001), available at <http://www.fda.gov/Food/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/GuidanceDocuments/FoodLabelingNutrition/ucm059098.htm> (last visited Jan. 23, 2012) 13
